For Other Purposes,” and its implementing rules and regulations shall be  part of this ordinance and shall 
be subjected to the penalties provided herein. 

SECTION 6.  PENALTIES 

Anyone who violates this ordinance shall be punished with  imprisonment of not less than One (1) 
month but not more than One (1) year, or a fine of Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P2,500.00)  or 
both, at the discretion of the court. 

In addition, the administrative penalties specified in Section 26 of Republic Act No. 8050 shall be 
imposed whenever possible. 

If the violation is committed by an association, partnership, corporation or any other institution,